



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND PARATRANSIT SERVICES FOR THE PROVISION OF SPECIALIZED PARATRANSIT SERVICES IN WESTERN NEVADA COUNTY – DISTRICTS I, II, III, IV

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2022, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 22-507, approving a five-year contract with Paratransit Services for provision of specialized Paratransit Services in Western Nevada County that began on October 1, 2022, and will expire on June 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the Paratransit Services contract Exhibit C requires that the Contractor provide specified insurance coverage to maintain the contract; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2025, Paratransit Services notified the Transit Services Division Manager via letter that, due to unforeseen circumstances they are no longer able to insure the Nevada County Now paratransit revenue fleet; and

WHEREAS, Paratransit Services requests that the County assume insurance coverage for the Nevada County now Paratransit revenue fleet; and

WHEREAS, the Transit Services Division received acceptable quotes from the current Nevada County Connects fixed route insurance pool, California Transit Indemnity Pool (Cal-TIP); and

WHEREAS, Nevada County and Paratransit Services wish to amend the contract to acknowledge that Nevada County assumes responsibility for Liability and Vehicle Physical Damages insurance services for the paratransit revenue fleet; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County and Paratransit Services wish to amend the contract by reducing the monthly fixed rate fee of the FY2025-26 service year by \$8,231 per month (\$98,772 annually) and the FY2026-27 monthly fixed rate fee by \$8,478 per month (\$101,736 annually); and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in the proposed FY 2025-26 Transit Services budget in account 4281-91003-707-1000/521520 to fund the contract; and

WHEREAS, the contract is contingent upon the adoption of the fiscal year 2025/26 County Budget; and

WHEREAS, the contract begins on June 1, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves the attached Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between Nevada County and Paratransit Services 1 to allow the

County to assume responsibility for providing vehicle liability and vehicle physical damages insurance for the Paratransit service revenue vehicle fleet; and to decrease the Paratransit Services' monthly fixed rate fee for FY2025-26 by \$8,231 per month (\$98,772 for the fiscal year), and the FY2026-27 monthly fixed rate fee by \$8,478 per month (\$101,736 for the fiscal year) effective June 1, 2025.

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County the Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between Nevada County and Paratransit Services.